

No. 19-5807

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THEDRICK EDWARDS,

Petitioner,

v.

DARREL VANNOY, WARDEN

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* STATE OF OREGON
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM

Attorney General of Oregon

BENJAMIN GUTMAN

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

DOUG M. PETRINA

CHRISTOPHER A. PERDUE

Assistant Attorneys General

1162 Court Street NE

Salem, Oregon 97301-4096

Phone: (503) 378-4402

benjamin.gutman@

doj.state.or.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

STATE OF OREGON 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

A. *Teague’s* retroactivity analysis was designed to protect the very finality and reliance interests that are at stake.4

B. *Ramos* announced a new procedural rule that, under *Teague*, does not apply retroactively.....7

 1. *Ramos* overruled *Apodaca* and announced a “new” rule. 8

 2. *Ramos* did not announce a watershed rule.... 12

 a. The unanimity rule is not necessary to prevent an impermissibly large risk of erroneous convictions..... 13

 b. The unanimity rule did not alter our understanding of bedrock procedural elements essential to fairness. 15

C. Petitioner and amici significantly understate the potential impact of applying *Ramos* retroactively..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases Cited	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	10
<i>Allen v. Hardy</i> , 478 U.S. 255 (1986)	17
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	passim
<i>Ballew v. Georgia</i> , 435 U.S. 223 (1978)	17
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	17
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004)	11, 17
<i>Burch v. Louisiana</i> , 441 U.S. 130 (1979)	17
<i>Butler v. McKellar</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990)	12
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013)	8
<i>Chavez v. State</i> , 438 P.3d 381 (Or. 2019).....	21
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	11, 15
<i>DeForge v. Blewett</i> , Umatilla County, Case No. 20CV31210	7
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	13, 15, 16, 17
<i>In re Sanders</i> , 981 P.2d 1038 (Cal. 1999)	5
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997)	8

<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	5
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	10
<i>McKenzie v. Blewett</i> , Umatilla County, Case No. 20CV30476	6, 7
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	6, 21
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	20
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	11, 15
<i>Peyton v. Rowe</i> , 391 U.S. 54 (1969)	6
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	passim
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	11
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	10
<i>Rowe v. Peyton</i> , 383 F.2d 709 (4th Cir. 1967)	6
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	8, 12, 15
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	11
<i>Solem v. Stumes</i> , 465 U.S. 638 (1984)	4
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	10
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , A172493 (Or. Ct. App.)	7

<i>State v. Stuart</i> , A170222 (Or. Ct. App.).....	7
<i>State v. Williams</i> , No. 15–CR–58698, 2016 WL 11695154 (Or. Cir. Ct. Dec. 15, 2016)	18
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	passim
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	10
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	12
<i>United States v. Hatter</i> , 532 U.S. 557 (2001)	10
<i>White v. Premo</i> , 443 P.3d 597 (Or. 2019).....	6, 21
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007)	7, 11, 12, 15
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970)	14, 15, 16, 17
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	
Juries Act 1974, ch. 23, § 17 (Eng.).....	16
Or. Const., Art I, § 42(1)(a).....	5
Or. Const., Art I, § 42(1)(f).....	5
Or. Rev. Stat. § 107.013.....	5
U.S. Const., Amend. VI.....	i, 3, 10, 11, 13, 15, 17
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV	11
Uniform Code of Military Justice, Article 52, <i>codified at</i> 10 U.S.C. § 852.....	16
Other Authorities	
Barbara Luppi & Francesco Parisi, <i>Jury Size and the Hung-Jury Paradox</i> , 42 J. Legal Stud. 399 (2013)	14

Brief of Petitioner-Appellant, <i>Almanza-Garza v. Amsberry</i> , No. 20-35260 (9th Cir. July 17, 2020)	20
Ethan J. Leib, <i>A Comparison of Criminal Jury Decision Rules in Democratic Countries</i> , 5 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 629 (2008)	16
Ethan J. Leib, <i>Supermajoritarianism and the American Criminal Jury</i> , 33 Hastings Const. L.Q. 141 (2006)	14, 16
Ryan W. Scott, <i>In Defense of the Finality of Criminal Sentences on Collateral Review</i> , 4 Wake Forest J.L. & Pol'y 179 (2014)	4, 5, 7
The National Registry of Exonerations (Map), <i>available at</i> https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pag es/Exonerations-in-the-United-States-Map.aspx . (last visited Oct. 1, 2020)	14
